
AGENDA
Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Lomax (Deputy Chair), Phillips, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

3  15/00799/MJR – OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION
BBC WALES, BROADCASTING HOUSE, LLANTRISANT ROAD, LLANDAFF  
(Pages 1 - 52)

4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Marie Rosenthal
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
Date:  Thursday, 25 June 2015
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



AM OBJECTION AND CONCERN 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 01/07/2015 
 
APPLICATION No.   15/00799/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  23/04/2015 
 
ED: LLANDAFF 
 
APP: TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Taylor Wimpey UK Limited 
LOCATION: BBC WALES, BROADCASTING HOUSE, LLANTRISANT 

ROAD, LLANDAFF, CARDIFF, CF5 2YQ 
PROPOSAL: REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 400 NEW HOMES) WITH NEW 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND HIGHWAYS 
INFRASTRUCTURE (INCLUDING ACCESSES AND PATHS), 
REQUIRING: THE DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING 
STRUCTURES, SITE CLEARANCE, SITE PREPARATION, THE 
INSTALLATION OF NEW SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS AND ACTIVITIES  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1: That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A. Prior to the commenc
[...]
e for its implementation shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
include, but not be limited to, surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lining 
and signing, street lighting and street furniture. The agreed scheme to 
be implemented in accordance with the programme prior to beneficial 
occupation of the site to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To facilitate safe and commodious access to the site. 

 
16. Prior to commencement of the relevant phase of development a scheme 

for the provision of a TOUCAN crossing on Bridge Road, at the existing 
northeast site access west of the rowing club entrance and localised 
improvements to the exiting cycle/footway adjacent to the rowing club 
drive, to include widening, resurfacing, directional signage, barrier 
removal, and programme for its implementation shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall include, but not be limited to, the construction and resurfacing as 
required of footways and provision of a TOUCAN crossing, including 
surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lining and signing, street lighting and 
street furniture. The agreed scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the programme to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: To facilitate safe and commodious pedestrian and cycle access 
between the proposed development and the Taff Trail. 

 
17. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a 

Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Plan shall set out proposals and targets, 
together with a timetable to limit or reduce the number of single 
occupancy car journeys to the site and to promote travel by sustainable 
modes. The Travel Plan shall be implemented in accordance with the 
timetable set out in the plan. Reports demonstrating progress in 
promoting the sustainable transport
[...]
ints and; 
(ii) ensuring that any imported materials (including, topsoils, subsoils, 

aggregates and recycled or manufactured aggregates / soils) are 
chemically suitable for the proposed end use.  Under no 
circumstances should controlled waste be imported.  It is an offence 
under section 33 of the environmental Protection Act 1990 to deposit 
controlled waste on a site which does not benefit from an appropriate 
waste management license.  The following must not be imported to a 
development site: 
• Unprocessed / unsorted demolition wastes. 
• Any materials originating from a site confirmed as being 

contaminated or potentially contaminated by chemical or 
radioactive substances. 

• Japanese Knotweed stems, leaves and rhizome infested soils.  In 
addition to section 33 above, it is also an offence under the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to spread this invasive weed; and 

 

Page 8



(iii)  the safe development and secure occupancy of the site rests with the 
developer. 

 
Proposals for areas of possible land instability should take due account of the 
physical and chemical constraints and may include action on land reclamation 
or other remedial action to enable beneficial use of unstable land. 

 
The Local Planning Authority has determined the application on the basis of the 
information available to it, but this does not mean that the land can be 
considered free from contamination. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 4: That the developer be advised that any works to the 
existing or proposed adopted public highway are to be subject to an agreement 
under Section 38 and/or Section 278 Highways Act 1980 between the 
developer and Local Highway Authority. 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 Outline planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of BBC Wales, 

Llantrisant Road, Llandaff, for up to 400 new homes with new public open 
space, landscaping and highways infrastructure (including accesses and 
paths). The proposals will necessitate the demolition of all existing structures, 
site clearance, site preparation, installation of new services and infrastructure 
and associated works. 
 

1.2 All matters are reserved for subsequent approval except for vehicular access. 
 

1.3 An indicative layout, parameters plan, and development framework is provided 
with the application to demonstrate how the site could be developed. 
 

1.4 These plans show the creation of a mix of building heights and dwelling types, 
with densities decreasing across the site from east to west. Two landmark 
buildings are proposed, one on each side of Llantristant Road, each shown to 
be six storeys in height. Public squares are also shown to each site, framed by 
new built development, with open space routes created to take advantage of 
existing trees to provide movement and connectivity within the site and into 
adjoining areas. 
 

1.5 The existing access points off Llantrisant Road to both north and south sites 
would be retained in the future development. The existing vehicular access to 
Bridge Road would be enhanced to create a pedestrian-only access. 
 

1.6 The following documents have been submitted in support of the application: 
 
(i)  Design and Access Statement (DAS); 
(ii) Transport Assessment (TA); 
(iii) Air Quality Assessment; 
(iv) Desk based Archaeological Appraisal; 
(v) Ecology Assessments and Mitigation Strategy, including Bat Mitigation; 
(vi) Arboricultural Assessment and Management Strategy; 

Page 9



(vii) Landscape Statement; 
(viii) Drainage Strategy and Flood Consequences Assessment; 
(ix) Noise Assessment; 
(x) Demolition Statement. 
 

1.7 A request for an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening Direction 
was made to the Welsh Government on 19th January 2015. The Screening 
Direction was issued on 12th February 2015 and concluded that the proposals 
were not a major development of more than local importance, were not 
proposed within an environmentally sensitive or vulnerable location and w
[...]
the 
obligations listed below: 
 
Llantrisant Road access works condition – Prior to commencement of 
development a scheme for the improvement of the existing site accesses on 
Llantrisant Road, including making the northern site accesses two-way, and 
programme for its implementation is to have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. The scheme to include as required, but not be limited to 
surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lining and signing, street lighting and street 
furniture. The agreed scheme to be implemented in accordance with the 
programme prior to beneficial occupation of the site and to the satisfaction of 
the LPA. Reason: To facilitate safe and commodious access to the site; 
 
Bridge Road TOUCAN crossing condition – Prior to commencement of 
development a scheme for the provision of a TOUCAN crossing on Bridge 
Road, at the existing north eastern site access west of the rowing club 
entrance; and localised improvements to the exiting cycle/footway adjacent to 
the rowing club drive, to include widening, resurfacing, directional signage, 
barrier removal, and programme for its implementation is to have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme to include as 
required, but not be limited to, the construction and resurfacing as required of 
footways and provision of a TOUCAN crossing, including surfacing, kerbs, 
edging, drainage, lining and signing, street lighting and street furniture. The 
agreed scheme to be implemented in accordance with the programme to the 
satisfaction of the LPA. Reason: To facilitate safe and commodious pedestrian 
and cycle access between the proposed development and the Taff Trail; 
 
Construction management plan condition – Prior to commencement of 
development a scheme of construction management shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority, to include details of construction 
traffic routes, site hoardings, site access, contractor parking and wheel washing 
f
[...]
Members have been consulted. Any responses received will be reported 

to Committee. 
 

7.2 Eluned Parrot AM urges the Planning Committee to reject the proposals, and 
objects for the following reasons: 
 
(i) She supports the concern of local residents that the proposals represent 

a significant overdevelopment of the site with buildings of a scale and 
design that is out of character with the surrounding local area; 

(ii) Transport concerns have not been adequately addressed. In 
submissions to the deposit LDP, she noted that arterial roads in the 
northwest of the city are already over-burdened and congested. She 
noted that the suggested solution of reintroducing the disused rail line for 
trains/trams in the West is unlikely to be delivered during the life of the 
Plan and the proposed establishment of rapid transit corridors to serve 
the North West lack credible detail. These points are equally valid for 
these proposals which are likely to cause a significant increase in traffic 
and congestion. Without addressing the already inadequate transport 
infrastructure, she fails to see how a development on this scale can be 
approved; and 

(iii) Local services such as schools, GPs and dentists are all currently 
oversubscribed. The increased demand of the residents of up to 400 
new homes is likely to significantly add to this problem to the detriment of 
existing local residents. 

 
7.3 Leanne Wood AM has been contacted by a number of her constituents who 

have a number of concerns regarding the proposed redevelopment, including 
the potential increase of traffic, and the effect on roosting bats. She considers 
that the area is already blighted by significant congestion, and the current road 
network is unlikely to have the capacity to accommodate a potential 400+ extra 
cars accessing it at this point. She requested further details of the Traffic 
Survey information, queried whether any upgrades to the road network are 
proposed, expressed concern regardin
[...]
ing the law by pursuing a policy that creates it.  

 
8.  ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 The key issues for the consideration of this application are the principle of 

redevelopment of the site for residential purposes, design, heritage, nature 
conservation and trees, transport, air and noise pollution, issues arising from 
third party representations, and heads of terms for a Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 Land Use Policy 
 
8.2 The site falls within an existing business, industrial and warehousing area, as 

defined by the Local Plan Proposals Map. As an alternative use of such land, 
the application must be assessed against Structure Plan Policy E3, Local Plan 
Policy 36 and the Supplementary Planning Guidance “Safeguarding Land for 
Business and Industry” (2006). 

 
8.3 This policy framework aims to ensure that a sufficient range, choice and quality 

of development opportunities are available for both indigenous businesses and 
inward investors and requires development proposals for the alternative use of 
employment land to be assessed against 2 main policy criteria: 

 
(i) Whether there is demand for business, industry or warehouse use on the 

application site and; 
(ii) Whether there is a need to retain the land for business, industrial or 

warehouse use.  
 

8.4 The applicants have produced a planning statement in support of their proposal 
which address this policy framework and concludes the following: 

 
(i) The BBC Broadcasting House site and all buildings on the north side 

of Llandaff Road are custom designed for television studios, TV and 
radio production and these facilities are being replaced in a new 
development within the city centre. As such the range of such facilities 

Page 39



within the city will not be reduced as a result of the proposals but will 
be improved through modern and up to date facilities provided as part 
of the new development. 

(ii) The remaining office buildings are dated and provide limited 
opportunities for modern refurbish
[...]
Area: 0.9 ha
Approx Density: 50 / ha

Housing Type: Low density - detached houses
No. Storeys: 2
Height: 6 to 10m
Approx Area: 2.4 ha
Approx Density: 20 / ha

Public open space / access corridors
Approx Area: 2.4 ha

Housing Type: Medium-high density -  apartments
No. Storeys: 4 storeys
Height: up to 12m
Approx Area: 0.46 ha
Approx Density: 165 / ha

Total Approx Area: 6.85 ha

scale @

date

job number

status

please consider the environment before printing this document
refer to dimensions where provided

t  02920 757722
www.downsmerrifield.com

drawing number rev

project

title

first issue

rev description by

A0

- do not scale from drawing

As indicated

2

Parameter Plan

087

BBC Llandaff
Taylor Wimpey

03/16/15RB

A(P)-04

Planning

1 Six storeys RB 20/4/15
2 Parameters adjustment RB 21/4/15

Page 49



 1 : 500

1

Framework Plan

087

BBC Llandaff
Taylor Wimpey

A(P)-03

Planning

**
*

Active frontage

Public open space

Pedestrian / cycle routes
Pedestrian / cycle access
Possible future pedestrian / cycle access

Retained / enhanced trees & planting
Key building corners

Vehicle access

Important vistas

Private / public recreation landscape

Landmark buildings

Listed building

Page 50



N

0 50 100 m

scale @

date

job number

status

please consider the environment before printing this document
refer to dimensions where provided

t  02920 757722
www.downsmerrifield.com

drawing number rev

project

title

first issue

rev description by

A0

 1 : 500

1

Illustrative Masterplan

087

BBC Llandaff
Taylor Wimpey

03/16/15RB

A(P)-02

Planning

1 Six storeys RB 20/4/15

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 15/00799/MJR - BBC WALES, BROADCASTING HOUSE, LLANTRISANT ROAD, LLANDAFF
	PLAN 02.pdf
	Sheets
	A(P)-04 - Parameter Plan


	PLAN 04.pdf
	Sheets
	A(P)-02 - Illustrative Masterplan
	A(P)-04 - Parameter Plan






Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

1 JULY 2015

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Hudson, Hunt, Lomax, Phillips 
and Robson

113 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Burfoot 

114 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

115 :   15/00799/MJR - BBC WALES, BROADCASTING HOUSE, LLANTRISANT 
ROAD, LLANDAFF 

15/00799/MJR – LLANDAFF 

BBC WALES, BROADCASTING HOUSE, LLANTRISANT ROAD 
Redevelopment of the site for residential development (up to 400 new homes) with 
new public open space, landscaping and highways infrastructure (including accesses 
and paths), requiring: the demolition of all existing structures, site clearance, site 
preparation, the installation of new services and infrastructure and other associated 
works and activities.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to grant planning permission subject to the 
signing of the Section 106.

Subject to the additional Condition be included to read:

‘Prior to commencement of development a scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide that all habitable rooms 
exposed to external road traffic noise in excess of 63 dBA Leq 16 hour (free field) 
during the day (07:00 to 23:00 hours) or 57 dBA Leq 8 hour (free field) at night (23:00 
to 07:00 hours) shall be subject to sound insulation measures to ensure  that all such 
rooms achieve an internal noise level of 40 dBA Leq 16 hour during the day and 35 
dBA Leq 8 hour at night.  The submitted scheme shall ensure that habitable rooms 
subject to sound insulation measures shall be provided with acoustically treated 
active ventilation units. Each ventilation unit (with air filter position) by itself or with an 
integral air supply duct and cowl (or grille) shall be capable of giving variable 
ventilation rates ranging from –

1. an upper rate of not less than 37 litres per second against a back pressure of 10 
newtons per square metre and not less than 31 litres per second against a back 
pressure of 30 newtons per square metre to;

2. a lower rate of between 10 and 17 litres per second against zero back pressure.

No habitable room shall be occupied until the approved sound installation and 
ventilation measures have been installed in that room.  Any private open space 
(excepting terraces or balconies to any apartment) shall be designed to provide an 



area which is at least 50% of the area for sitting out where the maximum day time 
noise level does not exceed 55 dBA Leq 16 hour (free field)   

116 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

22 July 2015


